

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/30/2019 11:21 AM
No. 52561-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLYN DOTSON,

Appellant,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KIMBERLYN DOTSON

CAROLYN A. LAKE
WSBA #13980
Attorney for Appellant Dotson
501 South G Street
Tacoma, Washington 98405
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ANALYSIS 2

 A. When De Novo Standard of Review for Appeal of PRA Summary Judgment is Properly Applied with Facts Viewed In Light Most Favorable to Non Moving Party – Ms Dotson Prevails. 2

 1. Reviews of PRA Review and Summary Judgment Are De Novo 2

 2. On De Novo Review, This Court Should Grant Dotson Appeal, Reverse County Summary Judgment and Grant Dotson’s..... 3

 3. County Wrong: Facts are Viewed in the Light Most Favorable to Dotson..... 5

 B. This Action was Timely Brought Based on the Clear Language of RCW 42.56.550(6). 7

 1. Clear Wording of RCW 42.56.550(6) Applies. 7

 2. *Belenski* Doesn’t Apply Here 8

 3. *White v. Lakewood* Supports Ms Dotson’s Position that Limitation Runs from Date the Last Record is Produced. 9

 C. Alternatively, Equitable Tolling Applies Where County was Aware of Responsive Records But Delayed Production Until After the Hearing Where Records Were Needed 11

 1. Current Record Supports Equitable Tolling..... 12

 2. County Required to Disclose and Produce Records it Possesses, not Limited to Just Records It “Uses.” 13

 3. County Silently Withheld and Failed to Produce Responsive Records. 16

 4. County Did Not Timely Disclose / Produce Responsive Records..... 19

 5. County PRR Compliance Is Properly Judged Against the Actual Request and Not What County Staff Misinterpreted the Request to be. 20

 6. County Incorrect that Error Was Not Assigned to Court’s “Sua Sponte” Equitable Tolling comments. 21

D. Pierce County Failed to Undertake an Adequate Search24

E. Pierce County Violated the PRA by Silently Withholding and Not Disclosing all Responsive Records26

F. County Reliance on Other, Inmate and Unpublished Statute of Limitation Cases are Not on Point or Persuasive..... 27

G. County’s Position Directly Contrary to PRA Controlling Statute.29

III. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beal v. City of Seattle, 150 Wn. App. 865, 876 (2009) 19

Belenski v. Jefferson Cty., 186 Wn.2d 452, 457, 378 P.3d 176, 179 (2016)
..... 8, 9, 11, 22

Burt v. Dep't of Corr., 168 Wash.2d 828, 832, 231 P.3d 191 (2010)..... 1

Campbell v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 166 Wash.2d 466, 470, 209 P.3d 859
(2009) 2

Citizens Comm'n on Human Rights v. Food & Drug Admin., 45 F.3d 1325,
1328 (9th Cir.1995)..... 24

Citizens for Clean Air v. Spokane, 114 Wn.2d 20, 38, 785 P.2d 447 (1990)
..... 2

Dickenson v. Edwards, 105 Wn.2d 457, 461, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)..... 2

*Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403, 117 Wn.2d 805, 812, 818 P.2d
1362 (1991)* 5, 11, 30

Greenhalgh v. Dept of Corrections, 170 Wn.App. 137, 282 p.3d 1175
(2012). 27

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wash.2d 123, 128, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)..... 15

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 127, 580 P.2d 246 (1978). 15

Industry Ass'n of Wash. v. Pierce County, 152 Wn. App. 720, 736-37, 218
P.3d 196 (2009) 19

Koenig v. Pierce County, 151 Wn. App. 221, 233-34, 211 P.3d 428 (2009)
..... 19

Lallas v. Skagit County, 167 Wash.2d 861, 864, 225 P.3d 910 (2009) 2

Lewis v. Estate of Lewis, 45 Wash. App. 387, 389, 725 P.2d 644, 646
(Div. 1, 1986)..... 22

Limstrom v. Ladenburg, 136 Wash.2d 595, 608, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).... 15

Mahmoud v. Snohomish County, 184 Wn. App. 1017 (2014), *review
denied*, 182 Wn.2d 1027, 347 P.3d 458 (2015)..... 28

Mechling v. City of Monroe, 152 Wn. App. 830, 849 (2009)..... 19

Millay v. Cam, 135 Wn.2d 193, 206, 955 P.2d 791 (1998) 5, 11, 30

Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane, 261 P.3d
119, 172 Wash.2d 702 (Wash., 2011) passim

Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island, 153 Wn. App. 366, 379, 223 P.3d
1172 (2009) 11

O'Connor v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 143 Wash.2d 895, 907, 25
P.3d 426 (2001) 15

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army, 287 U.S. App. D.C. 126, 920 F.2d 57, 68
(1990) 25

<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 2010 WL 3911347 at 25 (Oct. 7, 2010).....	19
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> 125 Wn.2d 243, 269-71, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) (PAWS II).....	20, 26
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wash.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)(PAWS)	15
<i>Rental Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 540, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	20
<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 535, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	1, 26
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	2
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 836, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)	27
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 753-4 (2007).....	9, 19
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 162 Wash.2d 716, 731, 174 P.3d 60 (2007) .	1, 26, 27
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 576, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	2
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wash.2d 537, 545, 238 P.3d 470 (2010)	2
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wash.2d 315, 323, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	22
<i>Valencia– Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 336 U.S. App. D.C. 386, 180 F.3d 321, 326 (1999)	15, 16, 24
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 227 U.S.App. D.C. 253, 705 F.2d 1344, 1350–51 (1983)	24
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 240 U.S.App. D.C. 339, 745 F.2d 1476, 1485 (1984)	24
<i>West v. City of Tacoma</i> (Wash. App., 2018).....	16, 27
<i>White v. City of Lakewood</i> , 194 Wn. App. 778 (5/25/2016).....	9, 11
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	2
<i>Wolf v. Columbia Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 86 Wash. App. 772, 776, 938 P.2d 357, 359 (Div. 3, 1997)	22
<i>Wolfe v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> (Wash. App., 2019)	11
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa 140</i> , Wash. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....	20

STATUTES

42.56 RCW	1, 10
Chapter 42.56 RCW	31
RCW 10.97.070(2).....	11
RCW 42.56.030	1, 9, 21
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	24
RCW 42.56.080	19
RCW 42.56.240	11
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	2

RULES

CR 56 2
RAP 10.3..... 22

REGULATIONS

Chapter 44-14 WAC 10
WAC 44-14-04003(2)..... 19
